
In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

Francisco Building Corp., Ltd., a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

Leigh M. Battson, as Trustee, and H. H. Cotton, Charles C. Irwin, John Treanor, and J. B. Van Nuys, as the Medical Center Building First Mortgage Bondholders' Protective Committee,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS AP-
PEAL.

FILED

MAR 14 1936

ELBERT E. HENSLEY,

JOHN H. KLENKE,

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

Insurance Exchange Bldg., 318 W. 9th, L. A.,

CLERK

Attorneys and Solicitors for Appellant.

INDEX.

	PAGE
Appellant's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Appellees' Motion to Dismiss Appeal.....	3
I.	
The question presented upon this appeal is not moot for the following reasons :.....	3
A. The court, by its order made July 29, 1935 [Transcript, page 94], reserved jurisdiction of the subject matter involved under appellant's proposed plan of reorganization	3
B. It is the law of the state of California that a trustee is the agent of the trustor and its successors under the trust deed—in this case appellant, as well as the agent of the beneficiary—in this case the bond holders.....	5
C. The real property owned by appellant herein and subject to the lien of a trust deed securing the issues of bonds in question, the trustee of the said trust deed, namely, Leigh M. Battson, and the Bondholders' Protective Committee (appellees herein) were each and all under the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court.....	6
D. The sale was not made with the consent of or approved by the District Court.....	10
E. In ordinary bankruptcies, irrespective of whether the lien holder is in possession of the real property at the time of the filing of the petition, a foreclosure sale of real property by the lien holder is void and invalid if made without the consent of the Bankruptcy Court..	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co., 222 U. S. 301, 56 L. Ed. 308.....	7
Ainsa v. Mercantile Trust Co., 174 Cal. 504.....	5
Allebach v. Thomas, 16 Fed. (2d) 853.....	11, 12
Cohen v. Nixon & Wright, 236 Fed. 407.....	11
Hartger v. Rickerhauser, 94 Cal. App. 755.....	5
Hasie, In re, 206 Fed. 789.....	11
Herkin v. Brundage, 276 U. S. 36.....	8, 9
Hollywood Lumber Co. v. Love, 155 Cal. 270.....	6
Isaacs v. Hobbs Tie & Lumber Co., 282 U. S. 734, 75 L. Ed. 645	8, 9
Jersey Island Packing Co., In re, 138 Fed. 625.....	7, 11, 12
Lung v. Pacific Storage Co., 123 Wash. 628, 212 Pac. 1081.....	10
McLeod v. Moran, 153 Cal. 97.....	6
Menzies, In re, 60 Fed. (2d) 1064.....	8
Merchants etc. Bank v. Sewell, 61 Fed. (2d) 814.....	8
Murphy v. Hoffman, 211 U. S. 562.....	8, 9
Olivit Bros., Inc., In re, 57 Fed. (2d) 718.....	9
Pugh v. Loisel, 219 Fed. 417.....	11
Sacramento Bank v. Alcorn, 121 Cal. 379.....	6
Schulte-United, Inc., In re, 49 Fed. (2d) 264.....	9
Schulte-United, Inc., In re, 50 Fed. (2d) 243.....	8, 9
Straton v. New, 283 U. S. 318.....	8
Wakey, In re, 50 Fed. (2d) 869.....	9

STATUTES.

Bankruptcy Act as Amended, Secs. 24 and 25.....	4
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 as Amended, Sec. 77B.....	4, 5
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 2 (7), 11 U. S. C. A., Sec. 11 (7).....	8
Civil Code, Sec. 3532.....	4

No. 7961.
